### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | CHANGE OF NAME |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                           | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type       |
|--------------------------------|----------|----------------|-------------------|
| CONTRACTORS' WAREHOUSE,<br>LLC |          | 10/25/2006     | COMPANY: DELAWARE |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:             | HD SUPPLY REPAIR & REMODEL, LLC |
|-------------------|---------------------------------|
| Street Address:   | 2455 Paces Ferry Rd., N.W.      |
| Internal Address: | C-20                            |
| City:             | Atlanta                         |
| State/Country:    | GEORGIA                         |
| Postal Code:      | 30339-4024                      |
| Entity Type:      | COMPANY: DELAWARE               |

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark                 |
|----------------------|---------|---------------------------|
| Registration Number: | 1753027 | CW CONTRACTORS' WAREHOUSE |
| Registration Number: | 2479664 | CWIKSHIP                  |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

(302)798-2513 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

302-798-0620 Phone:

Email: steven\_levy@homedepot.com

Steven M. Levy Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: 2455 Paces Ferry Rd., N.W. Address Line 2: c/o Genie Brummett, C-19

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30339-4024

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Steven M. Levy   |
|--------------------|------------------|
| Signature:         | /Steven M. Levy/ |
|                    | TRADEMARK        |

TRADEMARK **REEL: 003598 FRAME: 0293** 

900084024

| Date:   | 08/09/2007 |
|---|------------|
| Total Attachments: 4 source=Name Change CW to HDS Repair a  | . •        |
| source=Name Change CW to HDS Repair and Remodel#page2.tif source=Name Change CW to HDS Repair and Remodel#page3.tif |            |

source=Name Change CW to HDS Repair and Remodel#page4.tif

# CONTRACTORS' WAREHOUSE, LLC CONSENT OF MEMBER TO ADOPTION OF RESOLUTIONS IN LIEU OF SPECIAL MEETING

The undersigned, being the sole member of Contractors' Warehouse, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, pursuant to the authority of the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act and the operating agreement, waives all notice of a meeting, and consents in writing to the adoption of the following resolutions in lieu of a special meeting:

RESOLVED, that the name of the Company be changed to HD Supply Repair & Remodel, LLC.

RESOLVED FURTHER, and that Article 1 of the Articles of Organization is amended in its entirety to read as follows:

"1. The name of the limited liability company is: HD Supply Repair & Remodel, LLC."

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the manager is authorized and directed to sign and deliver a Certificate of Amendment for filing with the Secretary of State of Delaware and to sign and deliver any other documents that are deemed necessary to carry out the intent of the foregoing resolutions.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the manager is authorized and directed to take any and all action necessary and appropriate to carry out the terms of the foregoing resolutions.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned sole member has executed this written consent effective as of the day and year written below.

| THE HOME DEPOT SUPPLY, INC., Sole Member |       |          |  |
|--|-------|----------|--|
| By:// Selection                          | Date: | 10-24-06 |  |
| David Bearman, Assistant Treasurer       | ,     |          |  |

#4097739 v3

# CONTRACTORS' WAREHOUSE, LLC CONSENT OF MANAGER TO ADOPTION OF RESOLUTIONS IN LIEU OF SPECIAL MEETING

The undersigned, being the sole manager of Contractors' Warehouse, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, pursuant to the authority of the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act and the operating agreement, waives all notice of a meeting, and consents in writing to the adoption of the following resolutions in lieu of a special meeting:

RESOLVED, that the name of the Company be changed to HD Supply Repair & Remodel, LLC.

RESOLVED FURTHER, and that Article 1 of the Articles of Organization is amended in its entirety to read as follows:

"1. The name of the limited liability company is: HD Supply Repair & Remodel, LLC (the "LLC")."

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the manager is authorized and directed to sign and deliver a Certificate of Amendment for filing with the Secretary of State of Delaware and to sign and deliver any other documents that are deemed necessary to carry out the intent of the foregoing resolutions.

RESOLVED FURTHER, that the manager is authorized and directed to take any and all action necessary and appropriate to carry out the terms of the foregoing resolutions.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned sole manager has executed this written consent effective as of the day and year written below.

THE HOME DEPOT SUPPLY, INC., Sole Manager

By: David Bearman, Assistant Treasurer

David Bearman, Assistant Treasurer

# 4097737\_v3

### Delaware

### The First State

I, HARRIET SMITH WINDSOR, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT OF "CONTRACTORS' WAREHOUSE, LLC", CHANGING ITS NAME FROM "CONTRACTORS' WAREHOUSE, LLC" TO "HD SUPPLY REPAIR & REMODEL, LLC", FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE TWENTY-FIFTH DAY OF OCTOBER, A.D. 2006, AT 12:35 O'CLOCK P.M.



3949134 8100

060979313

Harriet Smith Windsor, Secretary of State

AUTHENTICATION: 5145109

DATE: 10-25-06

State of Delaware Secretary of State Division of Corporations Delivered 12:54 PM 10/25/2006 FILED 12:35 PM 10/25/2006 SRV 060979313 - 3949134 FILE

# CERTIFICATE OF AMENDMENT TO CERTIFICATE OF FORMATION OF CONTRACTORS' WAREHOUSE, LLC

Contractors' Warehouse, LLC, a limited liability company organized and existing under the Limited Liability Company Act of the State of Delaware (the "Company"), does hereby certify as follows:

FIRST: The name of the company is Contractors' Warehouse, LLC.

SECOND: The certificate of formation of the limited liability company is hereby amended by amending Article 1 to read as follows:

"The name of the limited liability company is HD Supply Repair & Remodel, LLC (the "Company")."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Contractors' Warehouse, LLC has caused this Certificate of Amendment to be signed and attested by its duly authorized representative, this <u>24</u> day of October, 2006.

THE HOME DEPOT SUPPLY, INC., as Manager

Bearman, Assistant Treasurer

# 4097630\_v2

TRADEMARK REEL: 003598 FRAME: 0298

**RECORDED: 08/09/2007**